

4070 rl

Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Quarterly Monitoring Report

> Site at Douglas Parking 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94612

> > prepared by

Gen Tech Environmental 1936 Camden Avenue San Jose, California

12-2-94

ŧ



1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1 San Jose, CA 95124 Contractor's Lic. #615869

Tel. (408) 559-1220 • Fax (408) 559-1228 • 1-800-499-1220

December 2, 1994 Project No. 9432

Douglas Parking 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Leland Douglas

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Douglas Parking, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Douglas,

Gen Tech Environmental, Inc. has completed the Soil and Groundwater^V for the above referenced site. Please call if you have any questions.

Christopher M. Palmer

C. E. G. 1262

Sincerely, Gen Tech Environmental, Inc.

Stuart Solomon Principal

Clinistophe dr. Dalme



what

attachments

Douglas 1721 Webster

Project No. 9432

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction							
Field Methods	Exploratory Soil Borings Monitoring Well Construction Well Head Survey Monitoring Well Development and Sampling	4 4 5					
Subsurface Condition	ns	5					
Chemical Analysis an	nd Results	5					
Table 1. Soil Table 2. Grou	Boring Chemical Data undwater Chemical Data	6 6					
Discussion		6					
Conclusions and Reco	ommendations	7					
Limitations							
References							
Figures							

Figure 1.	Site	Plan	and	Groundwater	Contour	Map
	UU		~~~~			

Appendices

, Y

,

. 1

,

Appendix A.	GTE Sampling Protocols
Appendix B.	Exploratory Boring Logs and Well Installation Permits
Appendix C.	Groundwater Sampling Information Sheets
Appendix D.	Chemical Analytical Reports and Chains-of-Custody

Page

Introduction

ţ

Three gasoline underground storage tanks were removed August, 1992 by Parker Environmental Services. Since soil contamination was present the area in the sidewalk was excavated, however it appeared that contamination remained at depth. Additional subsurface investigation was required by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and was performed by Gen Tech Environmental (GTE), which is presented in this report.

Field Activities and Methods

Exploratory Soil Borings

Nine exploratory soil boring were placed on the site to ascertain presence of contamination and depth to groundwater (see Figure 1). Drilling and well installation permits were secured from Alameda County Zone 7 prior to doing the field work. Three boreholes were converted to groundwater monitoring wells. The boreholes were drilled with truck mounted hollowstem auger drilling equipment. All drilling equipment and sampling tools were cleaned prior to arriving, and before leaving the site. The augers were advanced to the desired sampling depth interval, and a drive split spoon sampler were driven ahead of the drill bit. The sampler will then be retrieved and dissembled, and the soil filled brass liner were sealed with Teflon® paper and plastic endcaps, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody forms and place in a chilled ice chest.

The boreholes were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System under the supervision of a registered geologist using the attached GTE Sampling Protocol. Additional lithologic information were collected to describe the subsurface geology. The samples were collected at five-foot intervals, at intervals of obvious contamination and at stratigraphic features of interest.

Monitoring Well Installation

when?

Three monitoring wells were installed/ The well were cased with Sch. 40 PVC casing, threaded together; glues were not used. The slotted interval is a 0.020 inch slot and the annular space around the slots were backfilled with a 2/12 size sand. Previous experience has shown this to be a reliable well design in fine grained and stratified depositional environments. Final well designs were modified to the site specific conditions encountered in each borehole during drilling. Once the aquifer strata had been defined, the casing was lowered to the bottom of the borehole, leaving a slotted interval above the occurrence of groundwater to observe for floating product. The sand pack was placed to a point about two feet above the slots. A bentonite seal was placed atop the sand pack, and a cement grout seal placed atop the bentonite using a tremie line, filling from the bottom to top of the borehole annular space. A traffic rated well head access box and security device completed the well.

Weil Head Survey

The well was surveyed to mean sea level using a known datum. This will allow for accurate measurements and groundwater gradient to be calculated.

Douglas 1721 Webster

Project No. 9432

Monitoring Well Sampling and Development

í

Each monitoring well was developed to remove the drilling muck, grade the sand pack and provide a more complete hydraulic connection to the aquifer. Each well volume was calculated and a number of those volumes were removed until the water became clear and the amount of sand pumped was minimal. Each well was allowed to recover for at least 72 hours prior to sampling. A log of the development was kept for each well.

Depth to groundwater measurements were made to the nearest one-one hundredth of one foot, and also checked for the presence of separate phase product. As each purge volume is removed, measurements of pH, electrical conductivity and temperature were taken until these parameters stabilize, which is interpreted to be aquifer water entering the casing. Once each well had recovered to about 80% of the initial water level, the sample was carefully collected with a clean bailer and poured with minimum cavitation into the appropriate laboratory prepared container.

The water sample was labeled, logged onto a chain-of-custody form, and placed in a chilled ice chest. Upon completion of the borehole sampling, the borehole were sealed. Upon completion of well sampling, each well was closed and locked.

Subsurface Conditions

The exploratory soil borings were advanced on-site at the locations shown on Figure 1. The site is underlain by sandy clay, sand and silty clay. Artificial fill was placed in the vicinity of EB-2 and former tank excavations. A sandy clay to clayey sand occurs from beneath surface pavements to depths of about 15 feet. Below 15 feet is a clean sand which occurs from between 15 to about 29- to 30-feet. A silty clay underlies the sand at depths of 29 to 30.5 feet, and is interpreted to be a stratigraphically continuous unit. Evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was observed in EB-2, 3, 5 and 6 and monitoring wells MW-2 and 3 and a sheen was observed on water from the borehole.

Groundwater was encountered in the boreholes at depths of 20- to 24-feet, and entered the boreholes slowly. Based upon borehole observations, the aquifer is surmised to be unconfined. The groundwater flow is easterly under a gradient of about 0.07 at the time of well installation.

Chemical Analysis and Results

Eighteen soil and nine groundwater samples were analyzed at AMER, a State certified analytical laboratory. The samples were tested for the following; Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG), Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), Xylene (X), using EPA Methods 3550, 3510/8015 and 8020. The results are attached (see Appendix D) and listed below in Tables 1 and 2.

TABLE 1. SOIL CHEMICAL DATA

TPHG	B	Т	E	Х
mg/kg		all	ug/kg -	
ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
300	200	1,700	260	3,000
51	39	560	320	2,900
ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
650	170	5,200	4,40	0 48,000
68	ND	22,000	4,30	0 23,000
	TPHG mg/kg ND 300 51 ND 650 68	TPHG B mg/kg ND ND 300 200 51 39 ND ND 650 170 68 ND	TPHG B T mg/kg all all ND ND ND 300 200 1,700 51 39 560 ND ND ND 650 170 5,200 68 ND 22,000	TPHG B T E mg/kg all ug/kg - ND ND ND ND 300 200 1,700 260 51 39 560 320 ND ND ND ND 650 170 5,200 4,40 68 ND 22,000 4,30

TABLE 2. GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL DATA

Sample	TPHG	8	Т	E	х
No.			ug/i -		
EB-1GWS theen	62,000	ND	26	850	8,900
EB-2GWS	160,000	5,300	20,000	2,100	17,000
EB-3GWS sheen	87,000	1,400	21,000	1,700	19,000
EB-4GWS	350,000	290	1,300	3,200	31,000
EB-5GWS	120,000	2,100	13,000	1,300	16,000
EB-6GWS	230,000	10,000	34,000	2,300	16,000
MW-1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
MW-2	61.300	3,000	3,900	160	4,500
MW-3 sheen	394,000	1,200	ND	1,800	4,000
			44		

ND - Not Detected mg/kg - milligram per kilogram ug/l - microgram per liter ug/kg - microgram per kilogram

Discussion

' 1

Soil samples collected from the borehole indicate that the contaminants are present in the capillary fringe in the vicinity of the former tank locations. Excavation in the tank areas has apparently removed the contaminated soil to the limit accessible. Overall site groundwater movement is easterly under a gentle gradient. The chemical data indicate that TPHG and BTEX contaminants occur on-site. Contaminant occurrence infer capillary migration in soil as well as groundwater. Currently, migration in water appears to be slow, toward the east.

Conclusions and Recommendations

A soil and groundwater investigation at the site at 1721 Webster has confirmed that TPHG and BTEX contaminants are present in soil and water. Previous work has removed the accessible soil contamination and the residuals remaining are surmised to be residuals. The contaminants on the capillary fringe have affected groundwater, and a plume appears to be slowly moving to the east under Webster. Given the geographic constraints of this site, remedial options and available space and site access are severely limited. It is reported that another offsite TPHG source may occur across the street and may have commingled with this plume, and the outer offsite TPHG and may is currently unknown.

GTE recommends that the groundwater monitoring wells be monitored at quarterly intervals to meet the requirements of the Alameda County for underground tank petroleum releases. The data collected in this periodic monitoring program can be used to track hydrocarbons in groundwater.

Limitations

This report has been prepared for the specifically for the Douglas Parking Co. site at 1721 Webster Avenue, Oakland, CA, and was done according to the current State and local agency suggested guidance documents for these investigations. The interpretations, conclusions and recommendations made herein are based on the data and analysis for the soil and water samples collected on-site and should be reviewed in the context of the whole report. Please note that reports of contamination must be submitted to the agencies in a timely manner. Gen Tech Environmental, Inc. is not responsible for errors in laboratory analysis and reporting, or for information withheld during the course of the study, and no warranty or guarantee is expressed or implied therein.

Reference

Parker Environmental Services, Project No. 128-6, Tank Removal and Sampling, Douglas Parking, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA.



ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. SAN JOSE, CA

1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA

FIGURE 1



Tel. (408) 559-1220 • Fax (408) 559-1228 • 1-800-499-1220 GEN TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. DRILLING, SEALING WELL CONSTRUCTION AND SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Last Rev. 4/5/93 Exploratory Boring Drilling and Sealing

Exploratory boring and well construction, and borehole sealing procedures follow guidelines recommended by the USEPA, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, and modified as required by City, local or water district agencies. Drilling is performed only under approved permits and boreholes are sealed upon completion.

Soil Sampling Procedures

Drive (or hydraulically push) soil sampling will commence at 1. a depth of 5 feet below surface grade. The samples will be taken at 5 foot increments and at intervals of geologic interest or Additional sampling and/or continuous obvious contamination. coring may be done at the discretion of the supervising geologist. All logging will be done using the Unified Soil Classification System, together with pertinent geologic observations.

Soil sampling tools (split spoons, cores, etc.) will be 2. disassembled, steam-cleaned or cleaned in soapy (TSP) water, rinsed with clean tap water and finally rinsed with or distilled water, and air-dried prior to taking each sample. The cleaned tools will then be reassembled with similarly cleaned, dry brass sample liners and carefully lowered into the hollow stem augers for the The drill rig will be collection of the next sample. decontaminated as needed and at the discretion of the logging geologist.

When sampling stockpile soils or during excavations, the soil 3. sample will be collected by the following procedure; a clean brass liner will be pushed into the stockpile or soil in the excavator bucket. About two inches of soil will be brushed away and the liner pushed into the soil. The liner is then removed, sealed, labeled and logged onto chain-of-custody forms and packed in a chilled ice chest.

The soil samples in the lowermost of brass liners in the 4. sampling tool (if in good condition) will be retained for chemical testing. The samples will be labeled and sealed in the field in their original liners. Sample liners ends will be sealed with aluminum foil, capped with clean cap plugs, and taped.

5. The remaining soil sample will be extruded from the other rings in the field and lithologically logged. Sampler shoe cuttings, drill rig response and bit penetration rate will also be logged. The cuttings and the soils samples not retained for chemical analysis will be placed in 55-gallon drums pending chemical analysis and off-site disposal.

6. All samples retained for chemical analysis will be stored on ice in a clean, covered cooler-box for transport to the Laboratory.

Reconnaissance Groundwater Sampling Procedures

1. Reconnaissance groundwater sample, handling, and storage will follow guidance documents of the Environmental Protection Agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board and local agency guidelines for the investigation.

2. Reconnaissance groundwater samples will be collected in the field in temporarily cased exploratory boreholes using clean Teflon or disposal bailers. The samples will be collected from temporarily cased exploratory boreholes. All sample containers will be properly prepared, sealed, labeled, and identified. Label information will include the date, sampler name, sampling time, and identification number, and the project name and number.

3. The sample will be delivered to a State Certified Laboratory within two days of collection. Samples will be kept on ice and/or refrigerated continuously for shipment to the Laboratory.

4. The sealed sample will only be opened by Laboratory personnel who will perform the chemical analysis.

5. The samples will be analyzed according to the approved EPA Method and storage for the requested analysis.

6. Groundwater sampling will begin 24 hours following well development, following the procedures detailed below for monitoring well sampling. Depth to water measurements are made to the nearest 0.01 foot a surveyed datum (project or known) and wells are checked for separate phase product. Boreholes are sealed following water sampling.

Monitoring Well Construction

1. The proper permits will be obtained from the appropriate agency or Water District, using a Well Inspector as required to be present to witness the installation of the annular seal. The soils borings will be drilled with a continuous-flight hollow-stem auger of at least 3 inches Inside Diameter (ID) and 6 to 8 inches Outside Diameter (OD). All augers will be thoroughly steam-cleaned prior to visiting the site. The augers will be steamed cleaned between borings at a location well away from the proposed borings or adequate clean auger will be available to complete all of the wells without reusing auger sections.

2. A geologic drilling log will be made of the materials encountered and sample depth for each boring. The soils/sediment lithology will be logged using the Unified Soil Classification System. The log will include field descriptions of the soil lithologic variations, moisture conditions, geologic data, and any unusual characteristics which may indicate the presence of chemical contamination.

3. The borings will be advanced to a depth of 45 feet if a saturated zone is not encountered (in absence of other depth specifications). If a saturated zone is encountered, the boring will advance no further than 15 feet below first encountered groundwater or 5 feet into the underlying clay aquitard. A seal will be placed in the overdrilled portion of the aquitard.

4. During the drilling operations, 55-gallon drums will be on site to contain potentially contaminated soils and rinse water.

Where borings are completed as groundwater monitoring wells, 5. 2-inch ID schedule 40 PVC blank pipe will be used. Usual well screen selection will be 2 inch ID Schedule 40 PVC pipe with 0.020 inch machine slot. Sections will be threaded and screwed together; glues will not be used. Screens will extend 3-5 feet above first encountered groundwater. The annulus of the perforated section will be packed with clean #3 or #4 Monterey Sand, or equivalent, to a point about 2-feet above the screen interval. Final well design will be adjusted in the field to site specific subsurface conditions, and will be placed so as not to interconnect two possible aquifers. Screens will extend a nominal length above first encountered groundwater for floating product detection. A 1-2 foot thick bentonite seal will be placed on top of the sandpack. A cement annular seal which extends to the surface will be placed by tremie line from the bottom to top of the remaining annular space above the bentonite.

6. The top of the well casing will be locked to prevent contamination and tampering. Above-grade or at-grade well completion will depend upon the final well location. Above-grade completion will require a 6 inch diameter locking, steel protective casing and a Christy, or equivalent, traffic box and concrete pad.

Monitoring Well Development

1. Wells will be developed until the water is free of fine-grained sediments and/or until field measurements of pH, and electrical conductivity have stabilized. Approximately 4 to 10 well volumes of water will be removed during development of the well. Duration of development will be specific for each well and continue until the water clears and sand content is minimal or ceases.

2. Equipment inserted into the well during development will be decontaminated by washing or steam cleaning prior to and after its use. Development water will be collected in drums.

Monitoring Well Sampling

1. Depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot, and the well checked for presence of separate phase product. If present, the apparent thickness of the product will be measured. The well will not be sampled if separate phase product is present.

2. The standing well volume calculated, and 4 to 10 well volumes will be purged from the well prior to sampling. Measurements of conductivity, temperature and the pH of the water will be taken until parameters have stabilized to indicate that aquifer water is entering the well.

3. The groundwater samples will be collected using a Teflon Bailer. A field log will record sampling measurements and observations. Aquifer parameters which will be measured are; pH, temperature and electrical conductivity. Aquifer water is assumed to be entering the well when these parameters are measured within a 10% range. The sample will be collected when the well recovers to within 80% of the original depth to water measurement.

4. The bailer will be thoroughly steam-cleaned or cleaned with soapy (TSP) water, rinsed with tap water, and finally rinsed with deionized or distilled water prior to the collection of each sample. A separate clean bailer will be used to sample each individual well.

5. All water retained for chemical analysis will be placed in clean, borosilicate, 40ml VOA vial with a teflon cap, or clean amber glass one-liter bottles and other sample containers as appropriate for water sampling purpose and test parameters. Each sample vial or bottle is topped-off to avoid air space, and will be inverted to check for air bubbles, and filled to minimum headspace. Samples will be placed on ice, blue ice, or refrigerated at 4 degrees Centigrade at all times.

6. Water samples blanks of distilled water will be poured through the sampling bailer and placed in clean sample collection bottles or vials. One water sample blank will be taken for each set of water samples collected from each boring or well.

7. All sampling equipment will be decontaminated following each sampling event, prior to use the next monitoring well.

Sample Records and Chain of Custody

1. Sample records for each sample will contain information on sample type and source; Gen-Tech Environmental project number, sampler name, sampling date, location, Laboratory name, sampling method, and any significant conditions that may affect the sampling.

2. A signature Chain-of-custody and transference documentation will be strictly maintained at all times.

3. A copy of the Laboratory sample results and the completed Chain of Custody will be provided with the technical report.

Quality Control and Quality Assurance Objectives

sampling and analysis procedures employed by GTE for The groundwater sampling and monitoring follow quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) guidelines set out in Federal, State and local agencies guidance. Quality assurance objectives have been established to develop and implement procedures for obtaining and evaluating water quality and field data in an accurate, precise and In this way, sampling procedures and field complete manner. that is comparable and information measurements provide representative of actual field conditions. Quality control is maintained by site specific field protocols and requiring the analytical laboratory to preform internal and external QC checks. The goal is to provide data that are accurate, precise, complete comparable and representative.

The definitions as developed by overseeing federal, state, and local agency guidance documents for accuracy, precision, completeness, comparability and representativeness are:

o Accuracy - the degree of agreement of a measurement with an accepted reference or true value.

o Precision - a measure of agreement among individual measurements under similar conditions. Usually expressed in terms of standard deviation.

o Completeness - the amount of valid data obtained from a measurement system compared to the amount that was expected to meet the project data goals.

o **Comparability** - express the confidence with which one data set can be compared to another.

o Representativeness - a sample or group of samples that reflect the characteristics of the media at the sampling point. It also includes how well the sampling point represents the actual parameter variations which are under study.



STANDARD SYMBOLS

Legend		Penetration				
	Soil sample location	Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds falling 30 inches. Blows required to drive sampler 1 foot are indicated on the log				
	Soil sample collected for laboratory analysis	Well Construction				
Ø	No soil recovery	Annular seal				
∇	First encountered groundwater level	Bentonite seal				
Y	Potentiometric groundwater level	Sand pack				
\boxtimes	Disturbed or bag soil sample	Well riser section				
2.5 YR 6/2	Soil color according to Munsell Soil Color Charts (1975 Edition)	Well screen section				

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

		MAJOR DIVISIONS		GROUP SYMBOLS	TYPICAL NAMES
		ger II	an /els	GW	Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
INED SOILS of material is 200 sieve size	ELS show the star of the star	Gay Cle	GP	Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixture, little or no fines	
	RAV Siz cou No. Siz	ih cs	GM	Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixmes	
	G Mo	Grav wii Fin	GC	Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures	
	5R.A half No.	L C	an ds	SW	Well-graded sands, gravelly sand, little or no fines
	SE-(han han l	DS an ha arse on is on is size	Cle	SP	Poorty graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
	COAR: More th larger th	SAN re thu of cou actic lier d	ds th cs	SM	Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
		Mo Mo	San Wi	SC	Clayey sands, sand-clay mixunes
┝	<u> </u>		Ē	ML.	Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey fine sands, or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
	DILS crial is cvc siz	SX.	/ Liqui Limit	æ	Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
	ED S(of mat 200 si	CLA	Ē.	OL	Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
NE-GRAIN ce than half o ce than No. 3	S ANI	iid	MH	Inorganic silts, micaceous or distomaceous fine sandy or silt, soils, elastic silts	
	SILT	h Liqu Limit	СН	Inorganic clays of high plasticity, far clays	
	FI Mor small		Hig	ОН	Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
		L	<u>l</u>	Pt	Peat and other highly organic soils

NOTES:

- 1. Boundary Classification: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group symbols. For example, GW-GC, well-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder.
- 2. All sieve sizes on this chart are U.S. standard.
- 3. The terms "silt" and "clay" are used respectively to distinguish materials exhibiting lower plasticity from those with higher plasticity.
- 4. For a complete description of the Unified Soil Classification System, see "Technical Memorandum No. 3-357," prepared for Office, Chief of Engineers, by Waterways Equipment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi, March 1953.

.

7

Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-1 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 21.5'

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30.5 feet Grout Seal: 30' to surface

Sample No. OV		Blow Count	Sample	Depth	Lithology Log	Well Detail. Backfill
					Concrete and subgrade	
					SM - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 10YR(3/2), up to 5% fine gravel to coarse sand, drills dense, damp.	
EB-1 @ 5'	-	grab	X	5 -	color change to dark yellowish brown 10YR4/6, 15% clay, 20% silt, drills dense, damp.	
					driller calls change at 8 feet.	
EB-1 @ 10'	-	50 for 6*		10 -	CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/6), 15% silt 25% sand, low-med. plasticity, rare burrows, oxidation mottling, hard, damp.	
EB-1 @ 15'	-	82				
					SP - SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), very fine to med. grained, very dense, damp to moist.	
EB-1 @ 20'	-	50 for 6*		- 20	color change to dark greenish gray discoloration 2.5Y(5/4), slight petroleum odor, very dense, moist.	
EB-1					driller calls water at 24 feet.	
@ 25 [.]	-	οV			same as above, sheen on water, very dense, saturated.	
EB-1 @ 30*	-	24/50 for 6"			same as above, flowing conditions.	
			222		CL - Silty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), 15% silt, 20% fine to med grained sand, low-med. plasticity, contaminants not observed, hard, damp.	
					Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet, sand flows into lower 0.5 feet.	
					OANP CEL 126 Z	

Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-2 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 22'

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30' Cement Grout Seal: 27' to surface



Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-3 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 22'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30' Cement Grout Seal: 26' to surface



Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-4 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 20'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30' Cement Grout Seal: 29' to surface



Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-5 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstern Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 18'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30' Cement Grout Seal: 29' to surface



Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-6 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 21.50'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: No Total Depth: 30' Cement Grout Seal: 28' to surface



,

.

Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. MW-1 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501 Water Levels: 1st Enc:23' Static: 21.7

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: 2"dia. Sch 40 PVC Total Depth: 30.5' Casing Depth: 30.5' Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Length: 20.5' Top Sand Pack: 16.5' Top Bentonite: 15.5 Grout Seal:15.5" to 0.5' vauit box Top of Casing Elev. 29.25' MSL Well Detail/

Sampl	le	Blow	Ę		Top of Casing Elev. 29.25' MSL		Dotail/
No.	OV	Count	t	Depth	Lithology Log	wen	Backfill
			Ű		Concrete Surface		0,0,0,1
	-	grab	X	5	SM-SC - Silty SAND to CLayey SAND, olive brown to dark olive brown 2.5Y3/3 to 4/4, drills loose to medium dense damp Clay content increases with depth		
MW-1 @10	-	24		10	Same as above, oxidation mottles, few burrows, medium dense, damp.		
MW-1 @15'	-	53			SM - Silty SAND, olive brown 2.5Y4/4, fine to med. grained, 20% silt, very dense, damp.		
M₩-1 @20*	-	73		20	SP - SAND, dark greenish gray 5GY(4/1), fine to med. grained, very dense, moist.	7	
MW-1 @25'	-	40		- 25	Same as above, dark gravish brown 2.5Y(4/2), very dense, saturated, flowing conditions.		
M₩-1 @30'	-	44		30	Driller calls penetration rate change at 28 feet. CL - Silty CLAY, pale olive 5Y(6/3), 15% silt, med. to higly plastic, hard, damp.		
					Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet		
					CUM (EG1262		

Project No. 9432 Boring/Weil No. MW-2 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstern Permit: Zone 7 #94501 Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 20.1'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: 2"dia. Sch 40 PVC Total Depth:30.5 Casing Depth: 29.5 Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Length: 19.5 Top Sand Pack: 18.5' Top Bentonite: 17.5' Grout Seal:17.5' to 0.5' vault box Top of Casing Elev. 27.10' MSL



.

ŧ.

Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. MW-3 Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994 Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501 Water Levels: 1st Enc: 28.20' Static: 21.60'

Blow

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion Well Installed: 2"dia. Sch 40 PVC Total Depth:30.5' Casing Depth: 30' Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Length: 20' Top Sand Pack: 19' Top Bentonite: 18' Grout Seal:18' to 0.5' vault box Top of Casing Elev. 29.50' MSL Well Detail/

			Ų,				ackilli
					Concrete		
M₩-3 @5'	-	grab	\square	5	SM - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5Y(3/2), sand med. to fine grained, 15% silt, drills loose, damp.		
MW-3	•	30			SC - Clayey SAND, 10YR (4/3), clay 35-40%, silt 10% fines show low plasticity, medium dense, moist.		
e i v					SM - Silty SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(4/4), 15-20% silt, dense, moist.		
M₩-3 @15'	-	28		— 15 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	SP - SAND, dark grayish brown, 5GY (4/1), silt<5%, petroleum odor, dense, moist.		
MW-3 @20'	-	32		— 20 -	Same as above, dense, moist. Slight petroleum odor=at 23 feet.	•	
₩₩-3 @25'	-	25		25	Same as above, petroleum odor, dense, nearly saturated.		
MW-3 @30'	-	24		= 30	Same as above, dense, saturated, flowing conditions.		
					Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet, water enters borehole slowly, lower 0.5 feet fill with sand from overlying strata.		

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

June 22, 1994 STID 4070

Douglas Motor Service ATTN: Leland Douglas 1721 Webster St. Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Leland Douglas:

This office has received and reviewed the Proposed Exploratory Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Workplan, with attachments, for the above site by Gen-Tech Environmental dated June 8, 1994. The plan was reviewed by this office and found to be acceptable. Please contact this office at least 48 hours prior to implementation of the field work.

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS Hazardous Material Division

	PARKING TRAFFIC EN	City of Oakland METER COVER R IGINEERING & PARKING	EQUEST G DIVISION		OF
	Subject	To All Posted Traf	fic Regulations O	n This	OAKLAND
Effective C	Date	Expiration Data	No. of Covers I: 4 &	ssued	NO REFUND W/O REC
Site Addre 1721 We	bster Str	eet, Oakland,	CA	i.	07-05-94 #1
					
Reason for Request	perform	(6) explorato	bry borings/	excal	B/M COVR 45.00 SUBTL 45.00 CHECK 45.00
Reason for Request Requested Gen-Tec	perform By h Environ	(6) explorato imental	Address 1930 Camd	excal en Av	B/M COVR 45.00 SUBTL 45.00 CHECK 45.00 ITEM 1 ITEM 1 1CL 6672 09:3
Reason for Request Gen-Tec Signature	perform By h Environ of Person Request	(6) explorato	Address 1930 Camd	excal en Av Tele 408	B/M COVR 45.00 SUBTL 45.00 CHECK 45.00 ITEM 1 1CL 6672 09:3

•

د م - - -

- --

,

ΈΙζ OF BAKLAND

CITY OF _AKLAND PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS **OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED**

	CIL) OF DAKLAND		XIII EXIVITIE		
NO F	REFUND W/O RECPT	721 Webster Street ineet of Address) ATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IS H Sch Environmental	BETWEEN 175 ST. AND 1970 ST. (Street/Ave.) (Specify) EREBY GRANTED TO:	INSPECTION COSTS FOR UTILITY- COMPANIES & ADDITIONAL INSPEC- TION HOURS WILL BE CHARGED IN	
07-	05-94 #1	amden Ave. #1, San Jose	FEE SCHEDULE.		
APPL EXCV SUBT	40.00 195.00 - 235.00	sELECTRICWATERTELEPH pprox. (0) exploratory	ONECABLE TVSEWEROTHER <u>Excavation</u> borings/excavation of soil (Specify)	OFFICIAL USE ONLY UTILITY COMPANY REPORT	
CHEC	2 2 6673 09:20Th	om the Contractor's License Law for the following reason sslons Code: Any city or county which requires a permit slish, or repair any structure, prior to it's issuance, also re- mit to file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant or's License Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) id Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and tion. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for to a civil penalty of not more than \$500:	PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS. Approximate Starting Date DATE Approximate Completion Date DATE HOLIDAY RESTRICTION YES VINDUAL YES	Supervisor Completion Date CITY INSPECTOR'S REPORT	
VBUILDER	will do the work, and the structur and Professions Code: The Contra who builds or improves thereor employees, provided that such im the building or improvement is s have the burden of proving that	or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, re is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 70044, Business actor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property and who does such work himself or through his own provements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, old within one year of completion, the owner-builder will he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).	LIMITED OPERATION AREA IESNO (7AM - 9AM/4PM - 6PM) YESNO DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED DATE SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED YESNO	Date	
OWNEF	□ I, as owner of the property, to: (1) I am improving my principa will be performed prior to sale. (to completion of the work, and (4) than two structures more than or Professions Code).	am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due I place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work 3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior I have not claimed exemption in this subdivision on more nee during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044. Business and	24-HOUR EMERGENCY (438) 735-253 PHONE NUMBER PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER. Telephone 238-3651 Forty-eight (40) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.	Asphalt Sidewalk Size of Cut: Sq. Ft Inches	
	□ I, as owner of the property, as struct the project (Sec. 7044, Busi does not apply to an owner of pr for such projects with a contract □ I am exempt under Sec	n exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to con- iness and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law operty who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts lor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License Law). 	ATTENTION State law requires that contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert two work- ing days before excavating to have below-ground utilities located. This permit is not valid uness applicant has secured an inquiry identification number issued by Underground Service Alert	Paved by Type Bill No Charges Backfill Paving	
	Signature	Date	Call Toll Free: 600-642-2444 USA ID Number 203901	Paving Insp Traffic Striping Replaced	
-	I hereby affirm that I have a certil Compensation Insurance, or a c	licate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Workers' ertilled copy thereol (Sec. 3800, Lab C).	This permit issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code,	Date APPROVED	
MPENSATION	Policy 1244702 Certified copy is hereby fur Certified copy is tiled with Signature	CompanyState Comp Fund Name nished. the city building inspection dept. Date 7/1/94	This permit is granted upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of per- mittee's failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnity, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and employees, from and against any and all suits, claims or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to per- the sons and/or property sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittee's failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance.	Engineering Services Date Planning Date Field Services Date Construction Date	
AKER'S CO	I certify that in the performance o any person in any manner so as of California. Signature	eted if the permit is for one hundred dollars (\$100) or less.) If the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ to become subject to the Workers' Compensation Laws Date	CONTRACTOR I hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my license is in full force and effect. LICENSE # A., B., HAZ CITY BUSINESS 436928	Traffic Engineering Date Electrical Engineering Date DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVED BY:	
MOI	NOTICE TO APPLICANT. If, after subject to the Workers' Comper imply with such provisions or th	making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become sation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith his permit shall be deemed revoked.	X III Date 7/1/44 Signature of Contractor Owner or Agent Date 7/1/44 Agent for If Contractor Owner	DATE:	

ZONE 7 WATE	ERAGENCY
B997 PARKSIDE DRIVE	PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94568 VOICE (510) 484-2600 FAX (510) 462-3914
DRILLING	PERMIT APPLICATION
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE	FOR OFFICE USE
OCATION OF PROJECT 1721 WERSTER ST.	LOCATION NUMBER
JLIENT VAMA LELAND DOJGLAS. Votrass 1721 ALCOSTER Votras 510-444 Sity OAKLAND CA, ZIP 94612-	PERMIT CONDITIONS Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT Name <u>GEN -TECU ENVIYEON WEDTTA</u> <u>IG36 CHULOWN</u> AVE Fax (409) 659 -10 Addrees <u>Dic +1</u> Voice (400) 659 -10 Addrees <u>Dic +1</u> Voice (400) 659 -10 Noice (400) 659 -10 Voice (400) 659 -10 ITYP: PROJECT Well	 A. GENERAL A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date. Submit to Zone 7 within 50 days after completion of permitted work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well Drillera Report or aquivalent for wall Project, or drilling logs and location skotch for geotechnical projects. Pormit is void if project not begun within 80 days of approval date. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS Minimum surface seed thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by Vemie. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and houstrial wells or 20 fest for domestic and irrigation wells unless a beser depth is specially approved. Minimum acel depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest. Mer CORP. Broad Known or suspected contamination, transid generating out shall be used in place of compacted outlings. CATHODIO, Fill hele above anode zone with concrate placed by transie. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Number of Borings 6 Number of Borings 6 Hole Diamater 8' In. Depth 2 ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 7:8.94 EST. TED COMPLETION DATE 7:8.94 I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this parmit and A County Ordinance No. 73-88. ADDI MANTER	Q n. Approved <u>Myman Hong</u> Date 1 Jul 94 Warnede Wyman Hong Warnede Wyman Hong Wyman Hong Wyman Hong 7 1.94

. SEP- ,2-94 FRI 8:59 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY	FAX NO. 5104623914 P. 02
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEAS	GENCY SANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484-2000 FAX (510) 462-3914
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE	FOR OFFICE USE
DANLAND CA. 94612	PERMIT NUMBER 94501
CLIENT Name <u>DOTTING DANULINE CO</u> Address <u>1721 WEDERTROW ST.</u> Voice (SLD) 444-7412 City <u>OANCLEMAN</u> CH. Zip 94612	PERMIT CONDITIONS Circled Permit Requirements Apply
Name GG2 -TECH ENVIRON Mamma Fax (403) 552-1228 Address 1326 (Amage) 142.12 Address 1326 (Amage) 142.12 City Sterne Total 21p 2E OF PROJECT Geotechnical Investigation Cathodio Protection General Water Supply Contamination Monitoring Well Destruction	 A. GENERAL A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or squivelent for well Projects, or drilling logs and location sketch for geotechnical projects. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval date. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS Molecum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE Domestic industrial Other Municipal Irrigation ORILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger Cable Other ORILLER'S LICENSE NO. WEST - HOG- MART MILLING C-51 NO. 554979 WELL PROJECTS	 Minimum serials and industrial wells placed by tremie. Minimum seal depth is 50 fast for municipal and industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cament grout shall be used in place of compacted outtings. CATHODIC. Fill hole above snode zone with concrete placed by tramie.
Dritt Hole Diameter B ⁴ in. Maximum Casing Diameter 2 ⁴ in. Depth 30 it.	E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS	MAR 1 6 1993
Hole Diameter In. Depth It. TIMATED STARTING DATE 912-194 JTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 912-194 i hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda	ANSWERED Approved Myman Hong Date 1 Sep 94
County Ordinance No. 73-68.	

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE Date 6/29 94

•

1	City of Oakland PARKING METER COVER RE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING & PARKING	QUEST DIVISION	CITY OF DAKLAND	. –
	Subject To All Posted Traffi	c Regulations O	NO REFUND MICH DECOT	-
Effective Date	Expiration Date	No. of Covers I	NO KEIDRE WID KEUFI	· 9
1/8/94	9-3-14	4		1 -
Site Address			09-06-94 #1	¢ ?
1721	- N 6-25 The - 37 - 27	د بل کرت <u>دا کر</u>		<u>17</u> E N
Reason for	AND THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE SECTION	(3) · · · · · · · · ·	0BST 45.00 SUBTL 45.00 CHECK 45.00	
Request			ITEM 1	
Requested By		Address	20L 0436 09:50TH	
662 Frank	Land a start a straight and	16 500		
Signature of Per	son Réquesting		409)501-1220	~
Issued By			Date 9-1-14	
#537-003 [4/70]				

.

ı ,

.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DÉPARTMENT OF With doch with a contracting and a second and a seco		· ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
II, III II, III III, III III, III III, III IIII A BUSINESS PLANS (The 17) IIII A GUERS (The 17) IIIII A GUERS (The 17) IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII		white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files) ALA El	AMEDA COUNTY, DÉPARTMENT OF NVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 272 ardous Materials Inspection Form
Sile Sile on Sile on Sile Sile on Sile <td< th=""><th></th><th><u></u></th><th><u></u></th><th></th></td<>		<u></u>	<u></u>	
1. Immediate Restrict 2200 1. Immediate Restrict 2000 1. Immediate Restrict 20	ــــ م.ان	A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)		10 # Site Name Voulas Kaulans Dote 1,8 14
Inspection Calegories: HB ACUREY MAX MATIS - In Green the model of the mode		1. Immediate Reporting 2. Bus. Plan Stat. 3. RR Cars > 30 days 4. Inventary Information 5. Inventary Complete 6. Emergency Response 7. Training 8. Deficiency 0. Modification	2703 25503(b) 25504(c) 25504(c) 2730 25504(b) 25504(c) 25505(c) 25505(c)	Site Address 1 <u>161</u> <u>WEARAGE 21</u> City <u>Calcland</u> Zip <u>94</u> <u>61</u> ? Phone MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs. 55 gal., 200 cft.?
10. Degetered from And 2000000 11. Underground Tanks Control Contend Contend Control Control Control Control Contend Co		ACUTELY HAZ MATLS		Inspection_Categories: I. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER II. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials. A
Call Administration Code (CAC) of the Health & Sofely Code (HS&C) 1. Percent Results of the control of the con		10. Registration Form Aled 11. Form Complete 12. RMPP Contents 13. Implement Sch. Regid? (Y)	25533(o) 25533(b) 25534(c)	IZ III. Underground Tanks boring drilling
10. Participants 2000 11. UNDERGROUND TANKS (THE 23) Comments: 12. Comments: Comments: 13. Comments: Comments: 14. Comments: Comments: 14. Comments: Comments: 15. Comments: Comments: 16. Comments:		14. OffSite Conseq. Assess. 15. Probable Risk Assessment	25524(c) 25534(d)	Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
III. UNDERGENOUND TANKS (THE 23) GTE in stalled & Sby a 2 meats acc. + III. Demonstration 2000 (Mas) III. Demonstration 2000 (Mas) <td< td=""><td></td><td>10. Persons responsible 17. Certification 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N) 19. Trade Secret Requested?</td><td>25534(1) 25536(b) 25538</td><td>8.30 annied on the. <u>Comments:</u> Met Eric Liscol Anon GTE, note said</td></td<>		10. Persons responsible 17. Certification 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N) 19. Trade Secret Requested?	25534(1) 25536(b) 25538	8.30 annied on the. <u>Comments:</u> Met Eric Liscol Anon GTE, note said
Image: State And Deletion 25524 And Deletion 25524 And Deletion Image: State And Method State And Sta	fif.		e 23)	ETE installed & Shy 12 mentres ago, +
- a Method) Monthy Viet) Monthy		1. Permit Application 2. Pipeline Leak Detection 3. Records Maintenance 4. Release Report 5. Closure Plans	25284 (H&S) 25292 (H&S) 2712 2651 2670	they were all that as they and it install the 3 Mills, as per the 6-18-74 world plan.
a) a) A) A) A) B) Contractive leads A) A	anka	6. Method 1) Monitrly Test 2) Daily Vadose Semi-annual gadwater One fime sols 3) Daily Vadose One fime sols Annual tank test a Martinia Canturater		map in the sidewalk. Drill cuttings are beine stockpiled on vizqueen inside the gavage, along w/drums of ninsate.
§ 7) Weekly fork Godge Arrust Tark Heart 9:21 Arrust Tark Heart 9:21 -7. Prects Tark Heart 2643 -6. Treentary Rec. 2644 -7. Prects Tark Heart 2643 -6. Treentary Rec. 2644 -7. Prects Tark Heart 2643 -6. Treentary Rec. 2644 -7. Solf Heart 2645 -7. Rev State 2646 -10. Ground Wohen. 2646 -10. Ground Wohen. 2646 -11. Morniter Pron. 2632 -11. Anoniter Pron. 2632 -12. Access. Sectore 2632 -13. Brans Submit 2631 -14. As Buer 2635 Rev Stats	ntioring for Existing T	One firms sols 5) Daily inventory Annual tank testing Contribute leak det Vadase/gndwater man. 6) Daily inventory Annual tank testing Contribute leak det		There should be 4 drump remate at the end of drilling. First water at 28 bas in MU3. It's getting percened know 20-30 b
-7. Preck Tark Tark 2043 00te: 2044 -9. Sol Teeting. 2044 -11. Moritor Pion. 2044 -10. Ground Wohen. 2047 -11. Moritor Pion. 2034 -12. Access Secure 2034 -13. Rens Stormt 2031 -14. As Budi 2035 Dote: 2035 Bev 6/85 0 Contact: Environment Title: PROSENT MINTER Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature:	Ř	7) weathy ice is account Annucl tank taing 8) Annucl Tank learing Doly inventory 9) Other	9:21	left site
signature: 2632 12.Access. Secure 2634 13.Rom Submit 2711 Date: 2035 Bev 5/83 2035		7. Precis Tank Test Date: 5. Inventory Rec. 7. Sol Testing . 10. Ground Water.	2643 2644 2646 2647	у
Rev 5/28 Contact:	New Tanke	11.Monitor Plan 12.Access. Secure 13.Plans Submit Date: 14. As Bullt Date:	2632 2634 2711 2635	
Contact:	Rev	6/88 -		
Title: <u>PROSECT WATOR</u> , Inspector: <u>Jeminiter 2 Dirle</u> Signature: <u>Signature</u> : <u>Signature</u>		Contact:		Bure usson II, III
Signature: Signature: V9.1000000000000000000000000000000000000	-	Title:	PROSE	inspector: Veninter, Elberie
		Signature:	_ 	Signature: Whente

-



1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1 San Jose, CA 95124 Contractor's Lic. #615869

November 18, 1994

Tel. (408) 559-1220 • Fax (408) 559-1228 • 1-800-499-1220

City of Oakland, Engineering Services 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94612 Attn: Roger Tam

Subject: Request for Encroachment Permit Variance at 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Tam,

We would appreciate your reviewing the following circumstances concerning the installation of groundwater monitoring wells at 1721 Webster Street, and consider allowing the wells to remain in place.

On about July 5, 1994, Gen-Tech Environmental applied for and obtained; an excavation permit from the City, a parking meter permit, and a permit from Zone 7 Water District to install several exploratory borings in the immediate area of 1721 Webster Street. These borings were necessary to help delineate areas of soil and groundwater contamination that resulted from underground fuel tank leakage at the subject site. The tanks had been removed earlier by a previous contractor, and soil samples taken at the time of removal detected petroleum contamination. The additional subsurface investigation work was requested by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

Six exploratory borings were installed on July 8, 1994, and samples of the soil and groundwater taken. Laboratory tests of these samples revealed that there was a substantial plume of groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the site. The ACDEH immediately requested that groundwater monitoring wells be installed at the site. Gen-Tech contacted Hugo Barrion and asked if the same permit used for the exploratory borings could be used to install three groundwater monitoring wells. Two of the three wells were to be located in the sidewalk. Hugo agreed that the existing permit had not yet expired, and agreed that the wells could be installed under the same permit. GTE personnel asked Hugo if there were any additional permit requirements. Hugo indicated that there were none that he was aware of. GTE contacted the ACDEH to inquire what additional permits might be necessary. After reviewing the data from the initial borings, the Health Department suggested that two of the wells should be located in the sidewalk on either side of the previous tank locations. The agency requested that GTE submit a drawing showing the proposed locations of the wells. This was done, and the well installation locations approved. GTE then contacted Zone 7 Water District who issued permits for three well installations. GTE had USA Services mark all utilities. At that time,

to the best of GTE's knowledge, all permit requirements had been met. The wells were installed.

On October 26, 1994 GTE was contacted by Mr. Jun Osalbo from the Oakland Planning Department and informed that an encroachment permit was necessary for monitoring well installations if they were to be placed in City Public Right-of-Ways. Jun also stated that monitoring wells were not normally allowed to be placed in the sidewalk areas.

Arguments in Behalf of Allowing the Present Well Locations

- 1) This is (was) the first project that Gen-Tech Environmental has performed in the City of Oakland where monitoring wells were to be installed in a Public Right-of-Way. Gen-Tech made diligent inquiries to the City offices to discover the permit requirements for this project, and in the process, were not informed by any department of the need for an encroachment permit.
- 2) The cost of destroying the wells and reinstalling them would be considerable. But more importantly, the wells are located in ideal positions for monitoring the migration of the contaminated groundwater plume. The well heads are constructed of high traffic steel covers which are bolted securely. The manways and covers are installed flush with the sidewalk. In their current position, the wells do not interfere with any underground utilities, nor should they impair or prevent maintenance of the utilities.
- 3) Based on the results of the well sampling, it is extremely likely that the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health will require remedial action to address the contamination of the soil and groundwater in the sidewalk areas. Excavation of contaminated soil that remains in the sidewalk areas is likely to be ordered. This action will likely be levied within 6 to 12 months. The existing wells are located in areas that are likely to be excavated, and therefore, in the excavation process, they would be destroyed.

GTE has included in this submittal a drawing of the well locations, the well section diagrams (as per City specifications), and the other required data for the encroachment permit application.

Given the circumstances, we respectfully request that you consider allowing the wells to remain as they are located.

Respectfully submitted,

Stuart G. Solomon Consultant/ Contractor

A	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	D	E	F	G	<u>н_</u>	1	d	ТК	
	GEN-TECH	ENVIRONM	ENTAL	 	1936 CAM	DEN AVE	41, SA	V JOS	E, CA	95124	408-550-1248	_
	 					Q A 3 ATOT		0214		NI		
			<u> </u>	WATER-	QUALITY	SAMPL		UNI		N	+	
	Project Name	0011	mar-	and T.	ETA LT.		Project No.			9432	†	
	Date	Scor	215-	1994			Sample No.		<u> </u>	NIA		1
	Samplers Name	Enic	4550				and the second second		—			
	Sampling Locatio	1721	WENT	an ST.	OAK.				<u> </u>			
	Sampling Method	oma	some	T ONIL								
	Analyses Reque	steri	NA									
	Number/Types of	Samole Bottles (used	Na								
	Method of Shinm	ent		NA								
	GROL	ND WATER		SURFACE W	ATER				L			
	Well No.	en mi #	1	Stream Width					<u> </u>			
	Well Diameter (ir	1 Z"		Stream Depth	<i>_</i>				<u> </u>			L
	Depth to Water 5	tatic (ft.)	21.51'	Stream Velocity								
	Water in Well Bo	×	HONE	Rained Recently			-		L		ļ	
	Well Depth (ft.)		24.35'	08mer					L			
	Height of Water		2.76	/					<u> </u>			
	Column in Well		2.70'		2-inch casing =	0.16 gal/it			L		ļ	ļ
	Water Volume In	Weli	0.440	ALS	4-inch casing =	0.65 gai/īt						
-	Well Head Eleval	ion			5-inch casing =	1.02 gal/ft						
	Redevelop. Well	Depth	27.45		6-Inch casing =	1.47 gal/π						
	Silt Removal		3.12	-								
		тіне	DEPTH TO	VOLUME	TEMP.	68	COND.	оті	TËR	REM/	IRKS	
Ì				GALS .	(5	(7.00	× 100		VAL			
1		11:27	7154	C)	67 43	6 34	1444	×	0	NO DE WAT	here The	ein
				<u> </u>	67.50	6 00	gcal	×	7	VERNTUR	010-115	5 mle
		11 42			01.5	10.07				No open	÷	<u> </u>
		11:44		1.0	67.4*	7.00	10.75	×	4			_,
		11:46		1.5	67.4°	7,01	9.57	*	3		t washes of	
		11:49		2.0	67.4°	1.02	7.02	×	4	10000		
ł		11:52	23 32 -	2,5	61.0°	1.02	8.58	*	5	pH stra		
ļ		11:50		3.0	61.00	7.03	8.5%	×	6	Reaction	STAD,	· 🗖
				3.5	67 10	1 04	951	×	7	woo -un	5 F.Y	
ł		12.00 1		ti a	11 10	1 _		<u> </u>	R			
ł		12:03		7,0	11.0	1.05	0.01		- -			
-		12:00		4.5	61.1	7.03	8.12			Low / was	TURAITI	4
- I		12:09	22.35	5.0	61.00	7.04	9.13	×	10	READIN	es stable	<u>·</u>
			1	-				-	1			
	COMMENTS:				Į							

	A (A	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>D</u>	E	F	G	<u>н н</u>			К	<u> </u>
•	1	GEN-TECH	ENVIRONM	ENTAL		1936 САМ	DEN AVE	#1, SAI	y Josi	, CA	95124	408-559-1248	
	2									-			
_	-						GAR (TOT)		071	1.07.01			
	3	· · · · ·			WATER-6	UALITY	SAMPL.	ING INF	ORM	ATIO	N		
	4									<u> </u>			
	5	Project Name	Dava	AS - W2	nosten	ST,		Project Na,			9432		
	~	Deta	SEAT	7107	100d			Sample Ma			144	a fairt	
	¢				1717			Sample No.			mw # 1	~ 67015	<u> </u>
	7	Samplers Name	Enic	L1550L	.								
	8	Sampling Locatio	1721 N	EESTER	2 55,	OAK,							
	_		0160				1						
	â	Sampling Method	- <u>8128-</u>	miller									
	10	Analyses Reques	sted	TPH-G-,	BIEX						<u> </u>		
	11	Number/Types of] I Sample Bottles ι	sed	2-400	I vons							
			_										
	12	Method of Shipm	ent	man	2011	CE							
	13											· · · · · ·	
	14	GROU	ND WATER		SURFACE W	ATER							
	15	Well No.	1 A A A A A	n I	Streem Width							:	
	10	eren reg.	211										
	16	Well Diameter (in	.) 2		Stream Depth								
	17	Depth to Water S	itatic (ft.)	21,10	Stream Velocity								
	18	Water in Well Bo	Y NOVE		Pained Becently								
	10	vvater in vven Do		/ / 45'		·							
	19	Well Depth (ft.)			Other								
	20	Height of Water		5.55			-						
	~	Caluma in Mail		5.5		O in the section of the	0.40				ĺ		
	21			0.00	V	2-Inch casing = /	U. 16 gal/10						
	22	Water Volume in	Well	0.00	GALE.	4-inch casing =	0.65 gal/ft						
ţ	23	Well Head Elevat	ion			5-inch casing =	1.02 gal/π						
	24	Radounian Mail	Death	27.591		P ionth Annaisan -	4.47 ant	-					
	24	Redevelop, vveil	Depth	0.12/		o-inch casing = i	1.47 gai/it						
	25	Silt Removal		<u> </u>									
	26												
	-							ľ					
	27		TINE	DEPTH TO	VOLUME	TEMP.		COND.	OT	ER	REMA	aks	
	28			WATER (FEET)	WITHDRAWN	(13)	(5.U.)	× 100 (ЯПОS/СН)	x	TOL.			
			10 1 10	2 40'		1110	100	171		6	Low TUNI	31-1-1-1	
:	29		12.18	21 -	<u> </u>	01.1	1.08	1.10		<u> </u>	NO ODON		
	30		17.75		1.0	67.10	7.03	8.041	×	1			
	~ }		م س ی رہے و	[<u>,</u>			- 1	144 571	100LA	
:	31 ļ		12:26		6.0	67,1	1.03	1.93		4	PH STABL	E	
	an		12:29		3.0	17.00	7.05	7.96	\mathbf{x}	3	Gerennin Par	(STARL	=
-					11		<u></u>		 †				-
;	33		12:31	22.25%	7.0	61.0	1,04	7.19	*	f .	171-10-6	,	
	.		1				1						
	**												
:	35 [
	. [T					T	T T					
	15								 +		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
3	97							[
	ſ												
3	88					{			+				
` ;	39	ļ	l	1		[
. •	-	· · · • • • •								1			
4	ю <u>k</u>	COMMENTS:	D= wared	on popt.	· R15/ N	-						;	
	14	ļ				1					ļ	1	
-	• L	1								. 1			

t

	GEN-TECH	ENVIRON	IENTAL	<u> </u>	· ·	1936 CA	MDEN A	<u>VB.</u> 4	#1, 9	AN JOSE,	CA 95124	<u> </u>
-	· · ·											<u> </u>
-			WATER-O	QUALITY	SAMPLII	IG INF	<u> PRMA'I'I</u>	NO				<u> </u>
	·····	000		1. The second		<u> </u>	Breigst Ma			9432		
-		10000	2100	Gil			Samala No			the wh		1
-	Zarre	Emile	11660				Satiple No.			<u> </u>		
0 10	Samplers Name	1721	INERT	THE ST.	OAK.							1
91 0	ampling Method	DEVE	mar	TOP	4 44							
A	nalyses Reques	ted	NA									
N	lumber/Types of	Sample Bottles	used	NA								
N	lethod of Shipm	ent		NA								
				•								
	GROU		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SURFACE W	ATER		 		·			
Y	Vell No.	mw+	2	Stream Width				<u> </u>				-
V	Vell Diameter (in) 2"		Stream Depth	·/	<u>/</u>						
C	epth to Water S	tatic (ft.)	19.50	Stream Velocity							l	
Y	Vater in Well Bo	NONE	00044	Rained Recently	/	 		<u> </u>				
Y	Vell Depth (ft.)		21.2	Other							<u> </u>	<u> </u>
۲	leight of Water		/, == 7 RH		r				_			
C	olumn in Well		1.5-		2-inch casing =	D. 16 gal/ft						
Y	Vater Volume in	Well	1.679		4-inch casing =	0.65 gal/īt						
►¥	Vell Head Elevat	ion	2764'		5-inch casing =	1.02 gal/ft						
E O	tedevelop, Well	Depth	0.301		e-inch casing =	n.47 gavm						
01							· · · ·					
$\left \right $								ort		DEMARKS		
$\left \right $		TIME	DEPTH TO	GALS.	TEMP.	C 7.00	X 100	OTHE	VOL	BERARBS		
			WATER (PEET)	WITEDRAWN	(F) 1770	(s.v.)	(MILOS/CH)			100 LEAR -	- CALLONAN' SULIGNE PETT	Electron m
$\left \right $		0:00	19.50	0	61.1	n.>	13.25	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	VERNIT	لكا بريانية من بيار	TEING S.
L		10:05		1.5	67.8°	4.55	!3 39	<u>×</u>		USUA NUT	Anna I	
		10:08		3.0	68.6	6.61	19.09	*	2			<u>`</u>
		10:10	مندم البريم	4.5	68.4°	6.66	18.56	×	3	 		 .
		10.14		6.0	68 7°	6.66	15.72	×	4			
		10:20	19.00%	7.5	68.3°	6.55	14.70	×	5			
		10:23		9.0	68,4°	6.71	15.14	×	6	WARNE		
F		10.25		10.5	68.40	681	1697	×	7	1000 - 50	P 17. 1 - F	
┢		10.07		12.0	62 20	6-15	16	<u>}</u>	8			
\vdash		10:21		12 -	10 50	1.10	11 (1	×	G			
┝		10:50	00 12 20	101	00.0	1-10	10.01		1-	PH STAGE	e	
Ļ		0:32	20.50	14,0	60.4-	6.17	16.76			Low to Unit	C. TURA OI	
1		10:35		16.5	68.S	6.80	16.70	>	11			-
c		1 7 -						1				t i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i

e.

, 1	GRN-TEA	B WNWIDA		<u>D</u>		E	G		. Н	<u></u>	J	<u> </u>
2		A DIVYING	INMENTAL	<u> </u>		1936	<u>CAMDEN</u>	<u>V AV</u>	E. #1	, SAN JOS	E, CA 951	24
~ 3		·	337 A PITEZ									
4			WAIE	T-AOUT	TY SAMP	LING II	<u>NFORM/</u>	<u>\TIC</u>	<u>)N</u>			
5	Project Name	Dov	2-1	200				-+	·	-		
6	Date	Sér	or 21	57 1001	<u>r st</u>	{	Project N	<u>40.</u>		443:	2	<u> </u>
7	Samplers Nar	ne Gra	C 1100		r		Sample I	No.		mwi	12 - Gn	<u>rs</u>
8	Sampling Loc	ation 172	L MERC	and and and					······			
9	Sampling Met		2 40		, OAK	·						
10	Analyses Dog		and the second	C n.e						·		
11	Number/Tunes			6 127	<u>ex</u>	<u> </u>		_				
17	Mothed of Chil	or sample Bon	ites used	2-40	WE VOA					<u> </u>		
13	Method or Ship	oment	preve	<u>N des</u>								
14	GRO						/		······		-+	
15	Well No	IAN INTER	# 7	SURFAC		+						
16	Well Diamotor	- 7 ¹¹		Stream Width		<u> </u>		_ _	. <u> </u>		_ <u>_</u>	
17	Depth to Mistor		14.90	Stream Depth	+							
10	Minter in Minter			Stream Velocity	/			+				
10	vyaler in vyeli E	юк	7-164	Rained Recent	4		_ 					
19	ivveii Deptn (π.)	+	1 7 71	Other		·						
20	Height of Water							<u> </u>				
21	Column in Well	<u> </u>	1.12	<u> </u>	2-inch casing	= 0.16 gal/ft	_	1_				
22	Water Volume in	Well	1.22	GALS.	4-inch casing	= 0.65 gai/it	_					
23	Well Head Eleva	tion		1	5-inch casing	= 1.02 gal/it						
24	Redevelop. Well	Depth	27.15		6-inch casing	= 1.47 gal/ft						
25 <u> </u> 5	Silt Removal		$+ 0, \underline{\pi}$			<u> </u>						
26			 									1
27		TIME	DEPTH TO	VOLUME	темр.	lea	COND.	0TRE	"B	DEWADVE	1	1
28			WATER (PEET	GAL .	(2)	C7.00	×100	×	Vol	achants	<u> </u>	+
29		10:50	19 90'	Ø	70.0	(9.0.)	(MB0S/CM)	+	<u>-</u>	6.11.0.07	TUNDOT	17-1
_ F		10.000			10.1	6.1-1	14.54	<u> </u>		SLIGHT PE	TROLENAL	pose
» -		10:53			64.7	6,87	114.67	×	1			
H -		10:57		3.0	69.6	6.82	14.07	x	2			
2		11:00		4.5	69.40	6,83	14.06	×	3	READING	- CARL	2100-
3		11:03	20.19'	6.0	69.50	6.85	14.11	×	4	4		
4	Ţ									5. m. LE	, 	
ļ							<u> </u>		┝╼┼			Ļ
:	—ŀ											
·												
·								1	T			
									-+			
ĺ					-		-		-	,		
					 			(

A	A	B		, D	,F	F	G	<u>+</u>	ŧ		<u>J</u>	<u>к</u>
,	GEN-TECH	ENVIRONÀ	<u>IENTAL</u>			1936 CA	<u>MDEN A</u>	<u>VB.</u> #	4 1 , §	AN JOSE,	CA 95124	
			WATER-	QUALITY	SAMPLIC	IG INFO	PRMATI	<u>NN</u>				
	Oralia et Marrie	0034		para s	-		Project No			9432	<u> </u>	
	Project Name	Lova.	71c+	Igget	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Cample Mo			DEVELO	pencer	
		Eal	- LIGG				Gample No.					-
	Samplers Name	1771	NEW TIN	GT C	av							
	Sampling Locatio	<u> </u>	n arta a							<u> </u>		1
	Applying Method	tod	NA		-							[
	Number/Types of	Sample Bottlee	lead NIA				<u> </u>			<u> </u>		
	Method of Shinm	isample borries	M M	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						<u> </u>		
	Metrida or Griphi			<u> </u>]					
	GROU			SURFACE W	ATER	1						ļ
	Well No.	mw#	3	Stream Width								_
	Well Diameter (in) 2"		Stream Depth								
	Depth to Water S	tatic (ft.)	2: 11	Stream Velocity						<u> </u>		ļ
	Water in Well Bo	NONE		Rained Recent								<u> </u>
	Well Depth (ft.)		26.86	Other /						L		
	Height of Water		5.75'									<u> </u>
	Column in Well		5, <u>75</u> ′	\checkmark	2-inch casing =	D, 16 gal/ft	<u></u>					ļ
	Water Volume in	Well	0.926	AL	4-inch casing =	0.65 gal/ft						
∍	Well Head Elevat	on			5-inch casing =	1.02 gal/īt						ļ
	Redevelop. Well	Depth	2852		6-inch casing =	1.47 gal/ft						
	Silt Removal		100									
		TIME	DEPTH TO	VOLUME	темр.	8°EI	COND.	OTUER	L	REMARKS		
				GALS.	*	c 7.00	× 100	×	لاحلم			
		A:0.0	7 1		64.0	6.70	6 4)	x	6	WATER OTO	1) 01 CHUNN 141 M - 77 R.	PETROL
		0.20			100	1 07	(20	~ X	-	VERY TU	RRID /	
ĺ		8:23	<u>├</u> ──── ─	<u> </u>	67,0	6.75	0,00	–	-	UP. 9200	INI SILT/FI	NE SAN
		8:25		2.0	67.1°	6.96	7.36	×	2		 	··
		3:2B		3.0	66,9°	6.98	6.68	X	3			
		8:30		4.0	66.7"	7.05	6.91	x	4			
		8:32	21 42'	50	67.0°	7.06	6.19	λ	5			
		0.40		60	6650	692	1.52	x	6]
		0.40		70	1710	100	1.77		7	MOD, TU	2810174	
Ì		3:44		1.0	6/.1	6.70	0.11	<u> </u>	0			
	,	8:49	·	5,0	66.8	6.71	6.30	×	0			
				90	66.6	6.94	6.82	×	19			
		8:50	-	1.0	44				1	000000	CT663. 51 14	G
		8:50 8:52	21.39'	10.0	66.7°	6.98	6.80	×	10	READING MOD. TU	5724361218 2B10.44	· G
		8:50 8:52 8:55	21.39'/	0.0 1.0	66.7°	6.98 6.96	6.80 6.72	×	10 11	READING NUOD. TU	5744-1218 2B10.74	G

÷

AN ADDITIONAL 5.0 gons watton on one phone were to REMORE My ADDITIONAL SITE BOSTOM OF WELLS

, A	* A	. B.	.C	D	E		<u> </u>	ł	±	1	t	к
1	GEN-TECH	ENVIRONM	ENTAL			1936 CA	MDEN A	VE. #	<u>+1, s</u>	AN JOSE,	CA 95124	
2												
3			WATER-Q	UALITY	SAMPLIN	G INFO	<u> PRMATI</u>	<u>ON</u>				
4												<u> </u>
5	Project Name	Perce	MS-WZA	ostin e	T		Project No.			9432		
6	Date	Acot	2157	1994			Sample No.			mw#3	-Gavis	
7	Samplers Name	Eruc	L 11550	<u> </u>				<u> </u>				1
8	Sampling Locatio	1721 V	NEPSSTER	<u>257.0</u>	<u>ak.</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u>.</u>			
9	Sampling Method	DISP	BAILE	K		 						
10	Analyses Reques	ted	TPH-G	, BTEX	<u> </u>							-
11	Number/Types of	Sample Bottles	used	2-40m	Luons							
12	Method of Shipm	ent	PACITE	DINIC	e	<u> </u>						
13							<u> </u>	 				
14	GROU	ND WATER	<u> </u>	SURFACE W	ATER	/	<u> </u>					
15	Well No.	MW#3	?	Stream Width	├ ∕							
16	Well Diameter (in) <u>Z</u> "		Stream Depth	<u> </u>	<u> </u> 			·			
17	Depth to Water S	tatic (ft.)		Stream Velocity	K	<u> </u>						
18	Water in Well Bo	K NONE		Rained Recepty	 				. <u> </u>			
19	Well Depth (ft.)		28 22	Other /								
20	Height of Water		7.25									
21	Column in Well		7.24	/	2-inch casing =	0.16 gal/ft						
22	Water Volume in	Well	1.169	ALS,	4-inch casing ≈	0.65 gal/ft	·	Ļ				
23 D	Well Head Elevat	lon			5-inch casing =	1.02 gal/ft						
24	Redevelop. Well	Depth	28.61	! [6-inch casing =	1.47 gal/ft	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
25	Silt Removal		0.04									
26						 	 	<u> </u>			<u>. </u>	
27		TINE	DEPTH TO	VOLUME	тенр.	ea	COND.	OTHE	1	REMARKS		
28			WATER (FEET)	GALS.	(F)	C- (S.U.)	(MIIOS/CM)	x	vel,			
		9:20	2127	0	65.1°	6,87	5.89	x	0	MOD. TUR	TROLEWA	2002
29		9.22		1.0	67 00	699	6,48	×	1			
30		1. LL 9'25		7 0	17 50	6 911	1 5/	×	2			
31		1.45		<i>2.0</i>	1-1-2	9.14	0.20		2			
32		7:27		3.0	67.7	6.96	6.54	<u> </u>	2	READING	STABU 2	2~3-
33		9:30	21.35 -	4.0	67.6	7.00	6.53	×	4	READIN	ns_streat	<u>e</u>
34												
25												
ىد	<u>.</u>											
36									t			
37		·····			<u> </u>				<u>}</u>			<u></u>
38							[-			
39							<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
40	COMMENTS:		samore	E TAKEN								
						1	1	ł	l			

AMER, INC.

. •

783 E. Evelyn Avenue

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

(408) 738-3033 (408) 738-3035

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Date 7.894 Page 1 of 3

AMER Report # E314 (04071201-24)

Turnaround: Normal 48 Hour 24 Hour

CLIENT			PROJECT NAME															
6200 -TE	at churco	Jurnstin	L. Dova	the Gamacre	#9432		TT.		(၁၀									
ADDRESS			PROJECT	MANAGE	R	TPI NB	Ц Ц Ц Ц Ц	02	Т Т	60:			11			ш		
1936 04	mpan as	2.41	Enc	usson of	E.C.5,		ES ES	0/6 7EX	ЪF	10/	0f	20	/80	ALS		VIH		
SHOW JUS	e ch. 9	JI24	Phone Nu		010 910	6	020 B1	520	801	824	82,	04,	Г Ц Ц		RCI			
		,	(408) 559-1220				ά	ά	5				ц	X		A		
CLIENT	LAB	DATE		MATRIX														
I.D.	I.D.	SAMPLED	AIR	SOIL	WATER											·		
EB-106		7.8-94		×		X		\times		H	no							
63-1015		lł		×		\times		\times		μ	σV	2						
EB-1020		η		×		X		X										
E3-7-623		կ		-	×	\times		\times		•								
13-2-06		12		×		X		\times			for	0						
GB-2015	An	Ч		\times		$ \times$		\times			Ho	-10						
03-2020	JU	D u		\times	•	\times		X										
EB-2-6W3		ч.			\times	X		\times										
EB3CW'	199 199	4	<u>.</u>	\sim		X		X			10	ro						
cos-3eis		11		\times		X		\times			11	pL4	<u>Þ</u>					
e13-3020		· · ·		× ·		X		X										
RELINQUISHED BY			DATE 7	11.44	RECEIVE	D B\					DA.	ΓE	7-//-	-94				
	and and a			som	Cherf	L'hello						TIME 9:00 Am.						
RELINQUISHED BY DATE 7-12-99				12-94	RECEIVE	D B)		~			DA.	TE	7-12	2-94				
Cherry	Int	5	TIME み	Nam	I'm change						TIME 2:40 m							

AMER, INC.

783 E. Evelyn Avenue

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

(408) 738-3033 (408) 738-3035

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Date 7 - 5 - 97 Page 2 of 3

AMER Report # E314

Turnaround: Normal 48 Hour

our 24 Hour

CLIENT			IPROJECT				_										
-			L. 00000	115 #94	32	E I	r .		(00,	. 1			_				
ADDRESS	ST Environme	ntal	PROJECT	MANAGE	К		L E	202	т У	60				70		/E	
193	6 Camden Ave., 5 San Jose, CA 951	ulte ¥ 24	ERIC LISSU	L -/ E.C.S		ΣĮ.	Ч С С С С С С С С С	EN Level	Ъ	10	ç	2	/8(ALS		ΙH	
	(408) 559-7840	L .	Phone Nu			16	д 1 0 2 0 2 0	52(80.	85	82.	04,	ET.		RCI		
			(408) 55	9-1220		ພິ ບິ ດ	Σ	B	2				ហ៊	X		A	
CLIENT	LAB	DATE		MATRIX													
1.D.	I.D.	SAMPLED	AIR	SOIL	WATER												
ERS-3.Curs	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7.8.94			×	$ \lambda $		\times			<u> </u>						
in-4-010		<u> </u>		\times		X		\times		14	n	2					
G1-4015		¥†		\times		\times		\times			tor	P					
63-4025		ч		× ×		$ \times $		\times									
63-4-6WS		ų			×	X	_	\times									
63-5010	NSWE	->		ン		X		X		H	or	Þ					
6m-505		т О		X		$ \times $		\times		ŀ	102	P					
610-5020	5 19	<u> </u>		X		X		\times									
Wors-wy	26				X	X		\times					<u> </u>				
					-	$ \mathcal{T} $		\times	-	 	<u> </u>		 				
	\longrightarrow					X		\mathbb{X}	ŀ								
RELINGO	RELINGUISHED BY				RECEIVE	D BY		•			DA	TE	7-11.	-94			
	TIME 9:00mm				Cheve hello						TIME 9:00 AM						
RELINOU	SHED BY		DATE 7-	12-94	RECEIVE	DBY					DATE 7-12-94						
Cherry	6 Iil	Ľ	TIME 2: 40 pm Nom			11 Am					TIME 2: YO pm						

AMER, INC.

· ·

.

783 E. Eve

(408) 738-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

783 E. Eve		Dat	e_7-	894	Pa	ige <u>s</u>	<u> </u>	f <u>.</u> 3			-					
Sunnyvale		AM	ER R	ероі	t #	E31	4									
(408) 738	-3033 (40	8) 738-3035	5				Turn	aroun	id: Ç	Norm	nal)	48 H	lour	24 H	lour	
CLIENT			PROJECT	NAME												
	(103) 559	ronmental Nye., Suite V A 95124 	PROJECT ERIC USSO Phone Nut (USS) 577-	<u></u>	R 	8015M/TPH GASOLINE	8015M/TPH DIESEL	8020/602 BTEX	5520F (TOG)	8010/601	8240	8270	504/8011	METALS		ARCHIVE
CLIENT	LAB	DATE		MATRIX			1							1		
1.D.	I.D.	SAMPLED	AIR	SOIL	WATER	<u> </u>										
63-6e10		7.8.94		X		\times]	\times		1+	52	0				
6-6015				X		X		\times				P				
6-6020				×		X		$\left \times \right $								
63-6.Ews					×	X		X								
ANSWERED	RECEN															
1 200 200																
RELINQUISHED BY			DATE 7 TIME 9	-11-94 -11-94	RECEIVE		hil	6	L	I		TE 7	1-//- 1:00 ,	-94 Am	1	
hey Jullo				+sp.m	Don		2	-0				IE	2:40	-94 Dpm		

AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT (ELAP Certificate No. 1909) EPA METHOD 8015M

CLIENT: GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1936 Camden Avenue, # 1 San Jose, CA 95124 MATRIX: SOIL PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage, # 9432

DATE SAMPLED: 07-08-94 DATE RECEIVED: 07-12-94 DATE REPORTED: 07-19-94 AMER ID: E314

Client	AMER	8015M/	DF
I.D.	I.D.	TPH-GASOLINE	
EB-1@20'	E4071203	ND	1
EB-2@20'	E4071207	300	1
EB-3@20'	E4071211	51	1
EB-4@20'	E4071215	ND	1
EB-5@20'	E4071219	650	1
EB-6@20'	E4071223	68	1
Units		mg/kg	
Detection Limi	its (DL)	1mg/kg	

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of detection.

Reviewed By

ei ce

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

RECEIVED JUL 2 5 1994 ANSWERED

AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT (ELAP Certificate No. 1909) EPA METHOD 8020

CLIENT: GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1936 Camden Avenue, # 1 San Jose, CA 95124 MATRIX: SOIL PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage, # 9432

DATE SAMPLED: 07-08-94 DATE RECEIVED: 07-12-94 DATE REPORTED: 07-19-94 AMER ID: E314

Client AMER		Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Total	DF
I.D.	I.D.			Benzene	Xylene	
EB-1@20'	E4071203	ND	ND	ND	ND	1
EB-2@20'	E4071207	200	1700	260	3000	10
EB-3@20'	E4071211	39	560	320	2900	10
EB-4@20'	E4071215	ND	ND	ND	ND	1
EB-5@20'	E4071219	170	5200	4400	48000	10
EB-6@20'	E4071223	ND	22000	4300	23000	2.5
Units		ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg	
Detection Limits (DL)		5.0ug/kg	5.0ug/kg	5.0ug/kg	5.0ug/kg	

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of detection.

Reviewed By

li Ch

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

RECEIVED JUL 25 1994 ANSWERED

AMER Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT (ELAP Certificate No. 1909) EPA METHOD 8015M

CLIENT: GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1936 Camden Avenue, # 1 San Jose, CA 95124 MATRIX: WATER PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage, # 9432

DATE SAMPLED: 07-08-94 DATE RECEIVED: 07-12-94 DATE REPORTED: 07-19-94 AMER ID: E314

Client I.D.	AMER I.D.	8015M/ TPH-GASOLINE	DF
EB-1-GWS	E4071204	62000	50
EB-2-GWS EB-3-GWS	E4071208 E4071212	160000 87000	50 50
EB-4-GWS	E4071216	350000	50
EB-5-GWS	E4071220	120000	50 50
EB-6-GWS	E4071224	230000	50
Units -	• ••	ug/l	
Detection Limit	ts (DL)	50ug/l	

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of detection.

Reviewed By

li ch

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

RECEIVED JUL 25 1994 ANSWERED

AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT (ELAP Certificate No. 1909) EPA METHOD 8020

CLIENT: GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1936 Camden Avenue, # 1 San Jose, CA 95124 MATRIX: WATER PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage, # 9432

DATE SAMPLED: 07-08-94 DATE RECEIVED: 07-12-94 DATE REPORTED: 07-19-94 AMER ID: E314

Client AMER I.D. I.D.		Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylene	DF
EB-1-GWS	E4071204	ND	26	850	8900	50
EB-2-GWS	E4071208	5300	20000	2100	17000	50
EB-3-GWS	E4071212	1400	21000	1700	19000	50
EB-4-GWS	E4071216	290	1300	3200	31000	50
EB-5-GWS	E4071220	2100	13000	1300	16000	50
EB-6-GWS	E4071224	10000	34000	2300	16000	50
Units		ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Detection Li	mits (DL)	0.5ug/l	0.5ug/l	0.5ug/l	0.5ug/l	

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of detection.

Reviewed By

i den

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

RECEIVED JUL 25 1994 ANSWERED

AMER WORKORDER: E314

AMER I.D. Number: E407	1803-MSP	Analytical Method:	EPA M. 8015/8020		
GEN-TECH Project : L. Dou	igias Garage #9432	Analysis date:	07/19/94		
Ext/Prep. Method:	EPA 5030, DHS TPH	Analyst:	LC/RL		
Date:	07/19/94	Matrix:	Soil		
Analyst:	RL	Unit:	mg/kg		

Analyte	Sample Result	Spike Level	Matrix Spike Result	Ms Recovery %	Matrix Spike Dul. Result	MSD Recovery %	Average Recovery %R	LCL %R	UCL %R	RPD %	UCL %RPD	
										• •		
Benzene	0.00	0.050	0.057	114	0.045	90	102	66	142	24	' 21	
Toluene	0.00	0.050	0.053	106	0.042	84	95	5 9	139	23	21	
Chlorobenzene	0.00	0.050	0.056	112	0.050	100	106	60	133	11	21	
TPH -g	0.00	1.250	1.310	105	1.350	108	106	60	130	3	30	

τ.

Notes:

Spike Level- Level of Concentration Added to the Sample

MS Result- Matrix Spike Result

MS %R- Matrix Spike Percent Recovery

MSD Result- Matrix Spike Duplicate Result

MSD %R- Matrix Spike Dublicate Percent Recovery

LCL- Lower Criteria Level

UCL- Upper Criteria Level

RPD- Relative Percent Difference

ANSWERED RECEIVED JUL 2 5 1994



1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1 San Jose, CA 95124

35.1	Fn	virc	onme	nta	1								C	Sa Sa	in Jos tor's I	e, CA Lic. #6	95124 15869))		,	Ch	aiı	nð	fC	Cus	to	ďγ₄
									Ťe	l. (408)	559-12	20 • Fa	ax (408	559-1	228 •	1-800-4	99-1220	- DATE	، ۱	9/2	21	14	PAGE _	<u>[</u>	·	0f	!
PROJ MGR COMPANY ADDRESS SAMPLERS (SIGH	6. T. 1936 SAN =	E. CAN	550L 1.26h	4E.	C.5.		, 8015) oline (5030, 8015)	PA 602, 8020)	sel //3550, 8015)	LE AROMATICS 602, 8020)	LE HALOCARBONS 8010)	ORGANICS 8240, 524.2)	JTRALS, ACIDS 627, 8270, 525)	ጊ & GREASE), B+F, E+F)	8080)	ALYSI (0808	COVERABLE ARBONS (EPA 418.1)	DRT	Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni	[ALS (17)	POLLUTANT	EAD					DF CONTAINERS
SAMPLE	D	DATE	TIME	(470E) E-4-1 MATRID) 2.2.0 (PRES	TPH - Cas	(EPA 5030 TPH - Cas	w/BTEX (E	TPH - Die (EPA 3510	PURCEAB BTEX (EPA	PURCEAB (EPA 601,	VOLATILE (EPA 624,	BASE/NEL (EPA 625/	TOTAL OI (EPA 5520	PCB (EPA 608,	PESTICIDI (EPA 608,	TOTAL RE HYDROC		METALS: (CAM ME	PRIORITY METALS (TOTAL L	EXTRACTI (TCLP, ST				NUMBER
ильт#1	- Incisi Z	9/21	0140	in stress			1	\triangleleft		1											1						2
	-6	H	11:05	1	=		ľ						<u> </u>			1					1						2
MW#3	· EWB	11	4:35	h			Ť			<u> </u>						<u>†</u>	<u> </u>										Z
		 								-		 		 								 	ļ		_		
· ·					_				 						 		<u> </u>		ļ								·
			<u> </u>									-	. 				-	<u> </u>		-							
	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	-				<u> </u>		•••••	 					<u> </u>		<u> </u>			 								
PROJEC	TINFORM	ATION		SAN	IPLE R	ECEIPT			RELI	INQUIS	HED BY				T. R		JISHED	BY	<u> </u>		2.	RELINC		D BY			3
PROJECT NAME	WERZS	iur-si	TOTAL	NO. OF C		IEAS		6			é	l	Z	and The	:5 m		the	yl_	tiel	le j	(:58 MINE)	ISIGNAT					TIME
PROJECT NUMBER	9432	•	HEAD REC'D	SPACE		N/COLD			67	LIC	215	SUZ		9 21	4	EN	TEL	/		9/2	27						
P.O. #			CONF	ORMS TO	RECOR	D				*TEO NA >	E,			[DA]		GTE	NAME}				(DATE)	(PRINTE	D NAME)				(DATE)
TAT STAN	AND			24	48	72	отн	ER	ICON	APANY)	014				je je		n Zav		9 4	1.0	2.40	ICOMPA	NY)		DATODY		
SPECIALINISTRU	JETTONS/C	OMMENTS		L		<u> </u>			LA	inf	1	ill	, č	2:5	т. н ъ		1	Rin	/- X	, .4 3:1	PM	ACUEN	100	10700	ANI UNY	,	J.
									151GI	NATURE	CH			(Th) 9/2/		GNATU		1	<i>f</i>	۷	(TIME)	SIGNAT	URE)				(TIME)
									IPAN		ME)			(DA	TE) (#	PRINTED	NAME)				(DATE)	PRINTE	D NAME)	ŀ			(DATE)
										MPANY		·····			• •		inj.				<u>-</u>	(LAB)					



Hull Development Labs, Inc.

Gen-Tech Environmental 1936 Camden Ave., Suite I Campbell, CA 95124 Attn: Stuart Solomon

Date:	10/3/94
Date Received:	9/27/94
Date Analyzed:	9/28/94
Lab #:	See Table
Project #:	9432
Sampled By:	Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Test	MW#1- GWS	MW#2- GWS	MW#3- GWS	Units	Detection Limit	EPA Method #
Sample Matrix	Water	Water	Water			
Sample Date	9/21/94	9/21/94	9/21/94			
Sample Time	12:40	11:05	9:35			
Lab#	A5793	A5794	A5795			
TPH-Gas	ND	61,300	394,000	µg/liter	50.0 μg/l	8015M
Benzene	ND	3,000	1,200	µg/liter	0.3 μg/l	8020
Toluene	ND	3,900	ND	µg/liter	0.3 µg/l	8020
Ethyl Benzene	ND	160	1,800	µg/liter	0.3 μg/l	8020
Xylenes	ND	4,500	4,000	µg/liter	0.3 μg/l	8020

1. ND: None detected at specified detection limit

2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

1149 MINNESOTA AVENUE • SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95125 • (408) 287-1777